read a third time and passed.

HIS EXCELLENCY―Council stands adjourned
sine die.

——
FINANCE COMMITTEE.

——
A meeting of the Finance Committee followed,

the COLONIAL SECRETARY presiding.

Public Works

The Governor recommended the Council to vote
a sum of nine thousand six hundred dollars ($9,600)
in aid of the vote Public Works, Extraordinary,
Hongkong, Buildings, Married Quarters for Police.

THE CHAIRMAN explained that this vote was
asked for to meet certain increases in the cost of
the  work ,  which were  d iscove red  af te r  the
est imates had been made.

[...]

total, $54,500. The total supplementary
vote required is $14,600. From this has to be
deducted $5,000, retention money on the contract,
leaving the $9,600 asked for.

The vote was agreed to.

Military Expenses

The Governor recommended the Council to vote
a sum of four thousand one hundred and twenty-
five dollars ($4,125) in aid of the vote Military
Expenditure, B. ―  Volunteers, Other Charges,
Volunteer Reserve Uniform

THE CHAIRMAN explained that this sum was to
be expended in the purchase of greatcoast. Since
the estimates had been drawn up it had been found
that there was a very good chance of getting the
coats made for a sum certainly less than they would
have to pay for them if they were had from Home.

The vote was agreed to.

Kowloon-Canton Railway

The Governor recommended the Council to vote
a sum of forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000) in
aid of the vote of Kowloon-Canton Railway,
Capital Account:―

(1.) Stations and Buildings ................. $40,000
(2.) Signalling  £................................. 5,000

———
Total ...................................... $45,000

THE CHAIRMAN stated that it was found that a